

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

*v.*

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL., *Respondents.*

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL., *Respondents.*

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of  
Appeals for the Tenth and Third Circuits*

---

**BRIEF OF 67 CATHOLIC THEOLOGIANS AND  
ETHICISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., AND  
CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP.**

---

D. JOHN SAUER

*Counsel of Record*

SARAH E. PITLYK

MARY CATHERINE HODES

CLARK & SAUER, LLC

7733 Forsyth Boulevard

Suite 625

St. Louis, Missouri 63105

(314) 332-2980

jsauer@clarksauer.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I. Principles of Catholic Moral Theology Support  
    the Claims of Religiously Objecting Employers  
    That Compliance With the Mandate Would Make  
    Them Complicit in Religiously Forbidden Actions. 6

        A. The Mandate Forces Employers To  
        Cooperate In At Least Two Distinct Activities  
        That Are Gravely Objectionable Under Catholic  
        Doctrine..... 9

            1. The Mandate requires employers to  
            finance the use of abortifacients,  
            contraceptives, and sterilizations, which are  
            gravely objectionable to Catholics. .... 10

            2. The Mandate requires employers to  
            finance “education and counseling” that will  
            instruct and encourage persons to use  
            abortifacients and contraceptives..... 12

        B. The Mandate Requires Employers To Make  
        Substantial and Direct Contributions to Morally  
        Objectionable Actions. .... 15

C. The Mandate May Require Employers To Become “Necessary” or “Essential” Causes of Objectionable Actions.....	19
D. The Mandate Requires Employers To Provide Funding Earmarked In Advance To Be Used For Objectionable Purposes.....	21
E. Providing the Objectionable Insurance Coverage Would Require Catholic Employers To Disregard Guidance of the Catholic Bishops....	24
F. One May Reasonably Conclude That No Proportionate Reason Justifies the Substantial, Direct, and Necessary Cooperation in Grave Moral Wrongs Required by the Mandate. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX:	
Full list of <i>amici curiae</i> , including their institutional affiliations.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608, 614 (7th Cir. 2008).	20
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	18
<i>O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-476, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140097, at *19 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012) .....	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	6, 16
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971) .....	18

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) .....	13, 17
----------------------------------	--------

### Other Authorities

Benedict M. Ashley, O.P. & Kevin D. O'Rourke, O.P., <i>Health Care Ethics: A Theological Analysis</i> 195 (4th ed. 1997) .....	15, 19
Bishop Anthony Fisher, O.P., <i>Cooperation in evil: understanding the issues, in Cooperation, Complicity &amp; Conscience: Problems in healthcare, science, law, and public policy</i> 27, 54 (Helen Watt ed., 2005) .....	10, 19, 22

- Catechism of the Catholic Church* ¶ 2270 (1994)... 10,  
12, 14, 24
- Gary Atkinson et al., *A Moral Evaluation of  
Contraception and Sterilization* 79-80 (1979)  
("Atkinson") .....8, 9, 15, 19
- Germain Grisez, *The Way of the Lord Jesus, Vol. 3:  
Difficult Moral Questions* 872-73 (1997).... 8, 19, 25
- Health Res. & Serv. Admin., *Women's Preventive  
Services: Required Health Plan Coverage  
Guidelines*,  
<http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/>..... 13
- Inst. of Med., *Clinical Preventive Services for  
Women: Closing the Gaps* 107 (2011); see also Gina  
M. Secura et al., *The Contraceptive CHOICE  
Project: reducing barriers to long-acting reversible  
contraception*, *Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology*,  
Aug. 2010, at 115e.1, 115e.4..... 13
- Letter of His Holiness Pope John Paul II to the  
Bishops of the German Episcopal Conference* ¶ 4  
(Jan. 11, 1998), at  
[http://www.vatican.va/holy\\_father/john\\_paul\\_ii/lett  
ers/1998/documents/hf\\_jp-ii\\_let\\_19980111\\_bishop-  
germany\\_en.html](http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/john_paul_ii/letters/1998/documents/hf_jp-ii_let_19980111_bishop-germany_en.html) ..... 23, 26
- Melissa Moschella, *The HHS Mandate and Judicial  
Theocracy* (Jan. 3, 2013), [http://www.thepublic-  
discourse.com/2013/01/7403/](http://www.thepublic-discourse.com/2013/01/7403/) .....21, 22, 23
- Orville N. Griese, *Catholic Identity in Health Care:  
Principles and Practice* 387-88 (1987)..... 8, 25, 26

- Russell E. Smith, *The Principles of Cooperation in Catholic Thought*, in *The Fetal Tissue Issue: Medical and Ethical Aspects* 81, 84 (Peter J. Cataldo & Albert S. Moraczewski eds., 1994)..... 7
